

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/13/2018 3:30 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

INGERSOLL and FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

George Ahrend
WSBA no. 25160
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
gahrend@ahrendlaw.com

John R. Connelly
WSBA no. 12183
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES
2301 N. 30th St.
Tacoma, WA 98403
jconnelly@connelly-law.com

Kristen K. Waggoner
WSBA no. 27790
James A. Campbell*
AZ no. 026737
Ryan J. Tucker*
AZ no. 034382
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Mrs. Stutzman’s Work as a Floral Designer 4

 B. Mrs. Stutzman’s Religious Beliefs 5

 C. Mrs. Stutzman’s Work on Weddings..... 6

 D. Mrs. Stutzman’s Relationship with Mr. Ingersoll..... 8

 E. Mrs. Stutzman’s Decision Not to Celebrate or
 Participate in Mr. Ingersoll’s Same-Sex Wedding 9

 F. The Aftermath of Mrs. Stutzman’s Decision 12

 G. The Attorney General’s Unprecedented Efforts to
 Punish Mrs. Stutzman in Her Personal Capacity 13

 H. Enjoining Mrs. Stutzman’s Policy on Same-Sex
 Marriage and Full Wedding Support 14

 I. Appellate History and the *Masterpiece* Ruling..... 15

V. ARGUMENT 18

 A. Targeting Mrs. Stutzman because of the State’s
 hostility toward her religious beliefs and requiring
 her to physically attend and participate in same-sex
 weddings violate her free exercise of religion. 18

1.	The State’s targeting of and hostility toward Mrs. Stutzman’s religious beliefs and practices violate her free exercise of religion.	18
2.	Requiring Mrs. Stutzman to physically attend and personally participate in same-sex weddings violates her free exercise of religion.	25
B.	Punishing Mrs. Stutzman for declining to create custom floral arrangements celebrating a same-sex wedding violates her freedom from compelled artistic expression.....	32
1.	Compelled-speech protection applies here because Mrs. Stutzman’s custom wedding arrangements are a form of artistic expression.	33
2.	Compelled-speech protection forbids the State from punishing Mrs. Stutzman under these circumstances.....	37
3.	Strict scrutiny applies to Mrs. Stutzman’s compelled-speech claim.....	42
C.	Forcing Mrs. Stutzman to create custom floral arrangements celebrating a same-sex wedding and to personally participate in that event does not satisfy strict scrutiny.	44
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 108 S. Ct. 1157, 99 L. Ed. 2d 333 (1988).....	46
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000).....	39, 44
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729, 180 L. Ed. 2d 708 (2011).....	35
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751, 189 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2014).....	18, 47
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	19, 45
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 91 S. Ct. 1780, 29 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1971).....	38
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 67 S. Ct. 504, 91 L. Ed. 711 (1947).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S. Ct. 1211, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1017 (2006).....	45, 47
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012)	30-31

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	passim
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018).....	passim
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115, 93 S. Ct. 2680, 37 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1973).....	34
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649, 120 L. Ed. 2d 467 (1992).....	3, 27-28, 29, 30
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2018).....	passim
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 198 L. Ed. 2d 366 (2017).....	46
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1974).....	38, 40, 42
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018).....	33, 37, 41, 42
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	18, 26, 48
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 903, 89 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986).....	38, 40, 43

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992).....	43, 44
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015).....	42, 44
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1988).....	38, 40, 42
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006).....	40
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011).....	46
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405, 94 S. Ct. 2727, 41 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1974).....	35
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017).....	passim
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533, 105 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1989).....	35, 46
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488, 81 S. Ct. 1680, 6 L. Ed. 2d 982 (1961).....	30
<i>Town of Greece, New York v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565, 134 S. Ct. 1811, 188 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2014).....	31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012, 198 L. Ed. 2d 551 (2017).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 146 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2000).....	49-50
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008).....	40

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943).....	29, 38, 42
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972).....	45
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	38

Statutes:

RCW 26.04.010(6).....	46, 50
RCW 49.60.020	22
RCW 49.60.030	22
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	22
RCW 49.60.215	21, 22

Other Authorities:

Bedlam Coffee Video, Vimeo, https://vimeo.com/user40726072/review/292380783/ 0c7f9182eb (last visited Nov. 13, 2018).....	20, 21
Brief of Christian Legal Society et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16-111), 2017 WL 4005662	30
<i>Dori at odds with AG’s explanation of florist-gay wedding lawsuit</i> , Kiro Radio (Jan. 9, 2015), https://bit.ly/2AM3bVA	23
<i>Gay business owner in Seattle accused of discriminating against Christian customers</i> , Talk Radio 570 KVI (Oct. 12, 2017), https://bit.ly/2DnNqyy	20
Letter from Bob Ferguson to John Trumbo and Bob Hoffmann (Aug. 11, 2015), available at https://bit.ly/2Rw6mGu	23

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	30
Nicole Fierro, <i>Arlene's Flowers owner speaks out after Supreme Court hearing</i> , KEPR (Nov. 16, 2016), https://bit.ly/2RDLC9H	24
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	17
